• one percentage point increase in interest rates;

• ten percentage point weakening in the value of Sterling against all currencies; and

• ten percentage point strengthening in the value of Sterling against all currencies.

The sensitivities above represent the Directors’ view of reasonably possible changes in each risk variable, not worst-case
scenarios or stress tests. The outputs from the sensitivity analysis are estimates of the impact of market risk assuming that the
specified changes occur at the year end and are applied to the risk exposures at that date. Accordingly, they show the impact
on the balance sheet of an instantaneous shock. The calculations include all hedges in place at the year end.

Actual results in the future may differ materially from these estimates due to commercial actions taken to mitigate
any potential losses from such rate movements, to the interaction of more than one sensitivity occurring and to further
developments in global financial markets. As such, this table should not be considered as a projection of likely future
gains and losses.

2024

1% increase in
interest rates

£m

10% weakening
in Sterling

£m

10% strengthening
in Sterling

£m

Impact on adjusted profit (Note 2) 0.9 (15.4) 15.5

Impact on reported profit 0.9 (12.2) 12.2

Impact on equity 0.7 (11.6) 11.6

2023

1% increase in
interest rates

£m

10% weakening
in Sterling

£m

10% strengthening
in Sterling

£m

Impact on adjusted profit (Note 2) 0.9 (10.2) 10.2

Impact on reported profit 0.9 (7.5) 7.5

Impact on equity 0.8 (6.1) 6.1

24 Retirement benefit obligations
The Group operates a defined benefit plan in the UK. The plan offers pensions in retirement and death in service benefit to
members. Pension benefits are related to members’ final salary at retirement and their length of service. The scheme has
been closed to new members since 2001 and closed to future accrual since 2010.

The amounts recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position are:

2024
£m

2023
£m

Present value of funded obligations 223.6 225.1

Fair value of plan assets (239.7) (251.5)

Recognised asset for defined benefit obligations (16.1) (26.4)